ADOPTED – JANUARY 26, 2021

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT AMENDMENT WITH DU-ALL CLEANING FOR ADDITIONAL CLEANING SERVICES FOR THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE HOLDING AREA 

IN THE LOWER LEVEL OF THE VETERANS MEMORIAL COURTHOUSE
RESOLUTION #21 – 016
WHEREAS, in Resolution #20-239 an agreement with Du-All Cleaning was approved for janitorial services; and

WHEREAS, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Sheriff’s Office holding area in the lower level of the Veterans Memorial Courthouse is in need of daily cleaning; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional services is $1,733.33 per month plus the living wage increase as stipulated in the contract for each year; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Facilities Department to amend the current agreement with Du-All Cleaning, for the additional cleaning services for the Sheriff’s Office holding area in the lower level of the Veterans Memorial Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, we are requesting a 2021 Controller’s Budget adjustment for the additional annual cost of $20,799.96 to contractual line item #631-26720-931100. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amending the agreement with Du-All Cleaning, 35474 Mound Road, Sterling Heights, Michigan 48310, for the additional cleaning services for the Sheriff’s Office holding area in the lower level of the Veteran’s Memorial Courthouse for the monthly cost of $1,733.33.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Stivers, Celentino, Grebner, Sebolt, Slaughter, Peña, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  01/19/2021

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Schafer     Approved  01/20/2021

